News Flash

Home Page Newsflash

Posted on: March 30, 2022

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Water Droplet Clipart with Exclamation Point to bring attention to water quality

(The following two sentences are in Spanish relaying information on the importance of this notice. Translated to English it would read as follows. [This notice contains important information regarding your drinking water, please read the Spanish notice if it is included. If the Spanish notice is not included, please contact the water system and ask for a copy.])

 Este aviso contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable, por favor lea el aviso en español si va aquí incluido. Si el aviso en español no va incluido aquí, contacte al sistema de agua para pedir una copia.

City of Avenal has levels of Total Trihalomethanes Above Drinking Water Standards

Our water system recently failed a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Testing results we received on 7/12/21 show that our system exceeds the standard, or maximum contaminant level (MCL), for Total Trihalomethanes. The MCL standards for Total Trihalomethanes are 80 ug/L. The average level of Total Trihalomethanes over the last year was 87.5 ug/L.

What should I do?

  • You do not need to use an alternative (e.g., bottled) water supply.
  • This is not an immediate risk. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience liver, kidney, or central nervous system problems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
  • If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor. 

What happened? What was done?

 

The current water drought emergency has caused fluctuations in the raw water quality. These fluctuations make it difficult for the water treatment plants to remove the required amount of Total Organic Carbon (TOC). Additionally, there are naturally occurring organic material found in the water from the California Aqueduct, as this material combines with our primary disinfectant (chlorine), it forms trihalomethanes. 

Without disinfection, the likelihood of a water customer contracting water borne illness could be serious and very high. We are working to minimize the formation of TTHM while ensuring we maintain an adequate level of disinfectant. Currently we have decreased tank levels to reduce the contact time and will also be decreasing the chlorine residuals to help reduce the formation of TTHM. The City is also taking additional steps by seeking grant funds to help modernize the water treatment process and further reduce the formation of TTHM in the future.

 We anticipate resolving the problem within, six months

 For more information, please contact; Ronald Brumley at, 559-386-0868 or at the following mailing address: 919 Skyline Blvd. Avenal, CA 93204

 Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

 

Secondary Notification Requirements

 

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [per Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]: 

  • SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
  • RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
  • BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by the City of Avenal water system. State Water System ID number: CA-1610002

Date distributed: 3-15-2022

IMPO INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SU AGUA POTABLE

Este aviso contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable, por favor léalo bien.

 

El agua de la Ciudad de Avenal tiene niveles de Trihalometanos Totales que exceden el Estándar para Agua Potable

 

Recientemente se determinó que nuestro sistema de agua estaba en exceso del estándar para un contaminante. Aunque esto no es una emergencia, usted como nuestro cliente, tiene el derecho de saber qué debe hacer, qué pasó, y qué estamos haciendo para corregir esta situación.

Hacemos monitoreo rutinariamente para detectar la presencia de contaminantes en el agua potable. Los resultados de las pruebas que recibimos en 7/12/21 muestran que nuestro sistema de agua excede el estándar, o nivel máximo de contaminantes (MCL), para Trihalometanos Totales. El estándar o MCL para Trihalometanos Totales es de 80 microgramos por litro (ug/L). El nivel promedio de Trihalometanos Totales para el año pasado fue 87.5 ug/L.

¿Qué debe hacer usted?

 

  • Usted no necesita usar agua embotellada o otra alternativa de suministro de agua.
  • Este no es un riesgo inmediato. Si lo hubiera sido, usted hubiera sido notificado de inmediato. No obstante, algunas personas que a lo largo de muchos años usan agua que contiene trihalometanos en exceso del nivel máximo de contaminantes (MCL), pueden experimentar problemas del hígado, del riñón, o del sistema central nervioso, y su riesgo de que les de cáncer puede aumentar.
  • Si tiene otros problemas de salud respecto al consumo de esta agua, tal vez usted deba consultar con su doctor.

 

¿Qué pasó? ¿Qué se hizo al respecto? 

 La actual emergencia por sequía hídrica ha provocado fluctuaciones en la calidad del agua cruda. Estas fluctuaciones dificultan que las plantas de tratamiento de agua eliminen la cantidad requerida de Carbono Orgánico Total (TOC). Además, hay material orgánico natural que se encuentra en el agua del Acueducto de California, ya que este material se combina con nuestro desinfectante primario (cloro), forma trihalometanos. Sin desinfección, la probabilidad de que un cliente de agua contraiga enfermedades transmitidas por el agua podría ser grave y muy alta. Estamos trabajando para minimizar la formación de TTHM al tiempo que nos aseguramos de mantener un nivel adecuado de desinfectante. Actualmente hemos disminuido los niveles del tanque para reducir el tiempo de contacto y también disminuiremos los residuos de cloro para ayudar a reducir la formación de TTHM. La Ciudad también está tomando medidas adicionales al buscar fondos de subvención para ayudar a modernizar el proceso de tratamiento de agua y reducir aún mâs la formación de TTHM en el futuro

Anticipamos arreglar el problema dentro de, seis meses

 Para más información, contacte a Ronald Brumley al 559-386-0868 o a la siguiente dirección postal: 919 Skyline Blvd. Avenal, CA 93204

Por favor comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que tomen de esta agua, especialmente aquellos que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, las personas en apartamentos, asilos, escuelas, y negocios). Puede hacerlo poniendo este aviso en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias en persona o por correo.

Requisitos de Notificación Secundaria

 

Al recibir la notificación de alguien que opere un sistema de agua público, se debe dar la siguiente notificación dentro de 10 días conforme a la Sección 116450(g) del Código de Salud y Seguridad:

  • ESCUELAS: Deben notificar a los empleados de la escuela, estudiantes, y a los padres (si los estudiantes son menores).
  • DUEÑOS O GERENTES DE PROPIEDAD PARA ALQUILER RESIDENCIAL. (incluyendo asilos e instituciones de cuidado): Deben notificar a sus inquilinos.
  • DUEÑOS DE PROPIEDAD DE NEGOCIOS, GERENTES, U OPERADORES. Deben notificar a los empleados de los negocios situados en la propiedad.

Este aviso está siendo enviado por el sistema de agua de la Ciudad de Avenal Número de Identificación del Sistema Estatal de Agua: CA-1610002

Fecha de distribución: 3-15-2022.


Facebook Twitter Email

Other News in Home Page Newsflash

Water Droplet Clipart with Exclamation Point to bring attention to water quality

Prop 218 - Water Rate Study

Posted on: May 5, 2022
Avenal Spring Cleaning 2022 Flyer outlining time, dates, allowable waste, and any fees.

Spring Cleanup 2022!

Posted on: April 27, 2022
PD Badge

City of Avenal Police Chief Recruitment

Posted on: January 6, 2022
self-help-enterprises-squarelogo-1531487329830

Utility And Mortgage Assistance

Posted on: August 5, 2021